
 

Fleet & Facility Services – 14000 Interurban Avenue, Tukwila, WA  98168 – 206-431-0166 

 

INFORMATIONAL MEMORANDUM 

TO: Transportation and Infrastructure Services Committee 

FROM: Hari Ponnekanti, Public Works Director/ City Engineer  

By:  Justine Kim, Senior Project Manager, Shiels Obletz Johnsen, Inc. 

CC: Mayor Allan Ekberg 

DATE: June 17, 2022 

SUBJECT: Public Works Fleet and Facilities Tenant Improvement Project 

 Project No. 91630601 
 Contract No. 21-046, Change Order No. 15 

Issue 

Approve Change Order No. 15 to Contract No. 21-046 with Lincoln Construction, Inc. for the Public 
Works Building Tenant Improvements Project for ordering of roofing materials due to a long lead time.  
 

Background 

The City Council adopted a Combined Public Works Shop Capital Project as part of the City’s Public 

Safety Plan.  This project was most recently updated in the 2021-2022 Adopted Budget. The City chose 

a site in 2017, purchased properties in 2018 and began Phase 1 design and construction in 2019.  

Additional funding is needed for the Public Works Fleet and Facilities Tenant Improvement Project 

(Phase 1 of the Public Works Shop) of $1 million to complete exterior work (roofing work, exterior 

envelope, and covered storage), as was discussed at Transportation and Infrastructure Services 

Committee on April 4, 2022. At the April 11, 2022 Committee of the Whole meeting, Council provided 

their consensus to proceed with this funding plan as outlined. This Change Order is one of the steps in 

proceeding with the funding plan, specifically related to the roofing work. 
 

The Public Works Fleet and Facilities Tenant Improvement Project scope includes seismic upgrades, 
plumbing and electrical, fire protection, HVAC upgrades, and interior offices, locker rooms, and 
showers. The project is complete, and the Fleets and Facilities division will begin the move-in process 
in the coming weeks. 
 

The project team is in the process of negotiating the Change Order for the roofing enhancement scope 
of work, among other exterior work, which was approved to proceed by the Council in April of 2022. 
The project team was informed that the roofing material to be installed are impacted by Covid-19 
pandemic related supply chain disruption and it will take between 12 to 16 weeks for delivery from the 
order date. We also learned that the same material cost is estimated to increase between 8% to 15% in 
the next two months. Thus, we recommend moving forward with this Change Order now to avoid the 
anticipated cost increase. 
 

Analysis 

The project architect is in the process of completing the documents for exterior scope of work, and it will 
take a few more weeks to perform due diligence to arrive at a fair, negotiated Change Order amount 
with Lincoln Construction. While waiting for the final negotiated number, it will be most advantageous 
for the City to approve ordering of the roofing materials that have a long lead requirement due to the 

15



INFORMATIONAL MEMO 
Page 2 
 

 
 

 

current market conditions. The attached draft Change Order has details of the material components 
that are required to perform the roofing enhancement work. 
 

The table below describes the current construction contract with Lincoln Construction, Incorporated 
from the original contract to the current contract sum to date as of May (including sales tax).  As a 
reminder, at the time of bid award, Lincoln Construction was the third lowest responsive bidder after 
two other contractors rescinded their bids due to error. One of the conditions requested by Lincoln 
Construction of accepting the award was to exclude the Bid Alternate for the roof enhancement scope.  
This was due to Lincoln’s Bid error associated with the Alternate. 
 

Fiscal Impact 
The expenditures associated with these tasks are anticipated and are included in the Council approved 
project budget. Lincoln Construction has provided a proposed amount of $339,441.00 for the purchase 
of roofing materials. The table below shows the initial contract amount, previous Change Orders, the 
new proposed Change Order amount, and the new contract total of $6,204,595.72. 
 

Lincoln Construction Contract 

Original Contract $ 4,427,221.00 

Total Change Orders to Date (Including May)    $ 899,895.00 

Total Contract Sum to Date $ 5,327,116.00 

Sales Tax    $ 538,038.72 

Subtotal (through Change Order #14) $ 5,865,154.72 

  

Change Order #15 for Roofing Enhancement (Materials Only)    $ 339,441.00 

New Contract Amount $ 6,204,595.72 

  

Council Approved Maximum Construction Budget (Tenant Improvement 
+ Roof/Exterior Scope) $ 7,982,180.86 

Remaining Amount of Council Approved Construction Budget after 
Change Order #15 $ 1,777,585.14 

 

Next Steps 
Order the roofing material and complete the documents for the 20-year roofing system upgrade, and 
other exterior scope of work and bring the negotiated Change Orders to Council for approval. 
 

Recommendation 
Council is being asked to approve Change Order No. 15 to Contract No. 21-046 with Lincoln 
Construction in the amount of $339,441.00 for roofing materials and to consider this item on the 
Consent Agenda of the June 27, 2022, Special Council Meeting. 
 
Attachment:  Lincoln Construction Change Order  
          

16



*The original contract value is construction only and does NOT include preconstruction or amendments to preconstruction.

Sheet 1 of 1

CITY OF TUKWILA
CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER NO. 15

DATE:    6/13/2022    BUDGET NO.:    306.98 
PROJECT NO.:    91630601  CONTRACT NO.:   21-046 ( o )  
PROJECT NAME:   PW Fleet & Facilities  

TO:     

You are hereby directed to make the herein described changes to the plans and specifications or do the following described work not 
included in the plans and specifications on this contract:

NOTE:    This change order is not effective until approved by the “Owner” and a notice to proceed is issued.

Conditions:
A. The following change, and work affected thereby, are subject to all contract 

stipulations and covenants;
B. The rights of the “Owner” are not prejudiced;
C. All claims against the “Owner” which are incidental to or as a consequence of 

this change are waived; and
D. The Contractor must submit all Field Overhead and Home Office Overhead Rates

for approval in advance of all change orders.

CHANGE:  See Attached Exhibit “A”
We the undersigned Contractor, have given careful consideration to the change proposed and hereby agree, if this proposal is 
approved, that we will provide all equipment, furnish all materials, except as may otherwise be noted above, and perform all services 
necessary for the work above specified, and will accept as full payment therefore the prices shown above and below.

ACCEPTED:   Date _________________________  Contractor ______________________

By _______________________________________  Title __________________________

Original Contract (without tax)* $    4,427,221.00 APPROVED BY THE CITY OF TUKWILA

Previous Change Order $       899,895.00 Date _______________________________________

This Change Order (without tax) $       339,441.00 By _________________________________________
Mayor

REV. CONTRACT AMOUNT $    5,666,557.00

Public Works Director ___________________________

Original Contract Time:  242 days  (December 3, 2021) SOJ Program Director ___________________________
Additional Contract Time from previous Change Orders: 129 days
Additional Contract Time for this Change Order: 0 days
Updated Contract Time: 371 days  (April 11, 2022)
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
ORIGINAL: City Clerk (1 of 2)                cc:      Finance Department (w/encumbrance)

Contractor (2 of 2) Project Management File
PW Project Finance File

DRAFT

17



Exhibit "A"
CHANGE ORDER - SUMMARY OF CHANGE

CITY OF TUKWILA - Public Works (PW) Fleet & Facilities

Project Name PW Fleet & Facilities CO # 015
Project # 91630601 Contract # 21-046 (o)

Date 6/13/22
TO CONTRACTOR: Lincoln Construction, Inc

11803 101st Ave Ct E, Suite 201
Puyallup, WA 98373

COP/CCD # Description
Reason
Code Amount

COP 118 Roofing Materials for West and East Roofs.  The cost for roofing materials
only, for complete re-roof per discussions and meetings for both East and West
roof.  Offloading by City of Tukwila, storage by City of Tukwila.  Assumed
storage in East shop.  Please note there will be an assumed increase in material
costs in the next 2 months anticipated between 8% and 15%.

OC $339,441.00

Change Order No. 015 $339,441.00

DRAFT

18



CHANGE PROPOSAL REQUEST Lincoln Construction
Public Works Fleet and Facilities

To: COP NO: 118

CCD/PR No.:  

Date:  

Project:  

Attn.:  LCI Project No.:  1239

A. TOTAL MATERIAL/EQ BASE COST -$                                          
B. TOTAL LABOR COST -$                                          

SUBTOTAL -$                                            

C. OVERHEAD AND PROFIT (13%) -$                                          

SUBTOTAL -$                                            

D. SUBCONTRACT COST 310,900.00$                             

E. OVERHEAD AND PROFIT ON

SUBCONTRACT COST (6%) 18,654.00$                               

SUBTOTAL 329,554.00$                               

H. BOND (GC ONLY) 9,886.62$                                 

SUBTOTAL 9,886.62$                                   

TOTAL CHANGE PROPOSAL COST 339,441$                                    
CONTRACT TIME ADJUSTMENT (DAYS) TBD

Thomas Romberg 0
CONTRACTOR Tom Romberg

DATE

6/13/2022

6/13/2022

City of Tukwila

Tukwila Public Works Fleet & Facilities Building

Lincoln Construction, Inc.

 01114.00  g3.3 (2)

DRAFT

19



Lincoln Construction Change Order Request

To: Date:
COP #: 118

Owner COP/CCD/PR #: 

Re: Public Works Fleet and Facilities

Please provide a change order for the following work:

Total price per attached breakdown:
State and local sales tax: include X not included
Extension of time:

We have proceeded with the work
Work will not proceed without formal authorization

This price is good for 5 days from the above date, after which this request is subject to revision.

Sincerely,
Thomas Romberg-Project Manager

6/13/2022

 $                                                         339,441 

TBD

City of Tukwila

Roofing materials only for complete re-roof per discussions and meetings for both East and West roof. Offloading by 
City of Tukwila, storage by City of Tukwila. Assume storage in East shop.
Please note there will be an assumed increase in material costs in the next 2 months anticipated between 8% and 15%.

DRAFT

20



Lincoln Construction

CHANGE ORDER REQUEST SUMMARY

Public Works Fleet and Facilities COP: 118 REV: 000 DATE: 6/13/2022

DESCRIPTION: Owner COP/CCD/PR #: 

LABOR HOURS RATE TOTAL
PROJECT MANAGER X 95.00 = -$                      
SUPERINTENDENT X 88.95 = -$                      
ASSISTANT SUPERINTENDENT X 77.15 = -$                      
CARPENTER-Concrete Form and Pourback X 75.85 = -$                      
LABORER X 67.72 = -$                      

X = -$                      
X = -$                      

SUBTOTAL -$                      

SMALL TOOL ALLOWANCE @ 0.0% -$                      
SUBTOTAL -$                      

MARK-UP @ 13.0% -$                      
TOTAL LABOR -$                      

MATERIALS/EQUIPMENT PHASE CODE UNITS RATE
X 0.00 = -$                      
X 0.00 = -$                      
X 0.00 = -$                      
X 0.00 = -$                      

SUBTOTAL -$                      
USE TAX ON MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT 0.0% -$                      
MARK-UP @ 13.0% -$                      

TOTAL MATERIAL/EQUIPMENT -$                      

SUBCONTRACTS PHASE CODE UNITS RATE
1 X = -$                      
1 X = -$                      

Wayne's Roofing 1 X 310,900.00 = 310,900.00$         
1 X = -$                      
1 X = -$                      

X = -$                      
X = -$                      
X = -$                      

SUBTOTAL 310,900.00$         
MARK-UP @ Sub Direct Cost 0 6.0% Less Sub Fee 18,654.00$           

TOTAL SUBCONTRACTS 329,554.00$         

PROPOSAL SUBTOTAL 329,554.00$         

BONDS/Liability/Builders Risk/B&O Tax 3.000% 9,886.62$             

PROPOSAL TOTAL 339,440.62$         

Updated: 9/30/2011 Page 4 of  6

DRAFT

21



Tukwila Public Works Fleet & Facilities Building      DATE      6/13/2022

PVC Roof Materials       JOB NO      

QTY   UNIT DESCRIPTION ITEM COST TOTAL

4,950.00 PC EPS Flute Filler Insulation $5.85 $28,957.50

421.00 SQ 1/2" HD Coverboard $94.50 $39,784.50

23.00 PAIL 4" Fasteners $254.00 $5,842.00

8.00 PAIL 9" Fasteners $254.00 $2,032.00

44.00 BX 3" Insulation Plates $150.00 $6,600.00

50.00 SQ 3.3" Polyiso Insulation $167.31 $8,365.50

29.00 SQ Q-Panel Tapered Panel Insulation $95.13 $2,758.77

55.00 SQ 2" Polyiso Insulation $101.40 $5,577.00

5.00 PAIL SA-Prmer $216.95 $1,084.75

8.00 RL SA Vapor Barrier $299.69 $2,397.52

50.00 RL Duro-Fleece 60ml light gray 10'x100' $1,360.00 $68,000.00

9.00 RL Duro-Last 60ml Light gray -2'8"x100' $333.75 $3,003.75

91.00 PAIL WB II Adhesive $192.20 $17,490.20

30.00 RL 12" Duro-Last Stripping $125.00 $3,750.00

100.00 EA Term Bar $7.00 $700.00

1.00 PAIL Term Bar Fasteners $179.00 $179.00

3.00 PAIL Membrane Plates $400.00 $1,200.00

7.00 EA Inside Corner $4.45 $31.15

129.00 EA Outside Corner $5.60 $722.40

20.00 EA Stack Flashing $11.25 $225.00

10.00 BAG T-Joints $8.99 $89.90

32.00 SHEET Vinyl Coated Metal 4'X10' $186.00 $5,952.00

5.00 CASE Caulking 30/Case $253.50 $1,267.50

38.00 EA Walkpads 30"x60" $24.35 $925.30

19,800.00 LF Vinyl Ribs - 24"oc $2.99 $59,202.00

1.00 LS Freight $3,600.00 $3,600.00

HR PROJECT MANAGER $130.00

HR ROOFER STANDARD LABOR RATE $82.72

HR ROOFER OVERTIME LABOR RATE $114.04

DAY  CREW CAB CREW TRUCK (PER DAY) $299.00

DAY 2 TON FLATBED/DUMP TRUCK (PER DAY) $696.00

DAY 23 TON BOOM TRUCK (PER DAY) $961.00

DAY 6K-8K REACH FORKLIFT (PER DAY) $667.00

OTHER RENTALS

EA PARKING FEES

CONSUMABLES

TN DISPOSAL $200.00
  

LS

 

 

 

TOTAL MATERIALS $269,737.74

TOTAL LABOR

TOTAL EQUIPMENT

SUBTOTAL $269,737.74

 13.00 % OH / PROFIT 13% $35,065.91

TOTAL MATERIAL LABOR & EQUIP. $304,804

TOTAL SUBCONTRACTOR

10.00 % OH / PROFIT 10%

TOTAL SUBCONTRACTOR

2.00 % INSURANCE 2.0% $6,096.07

% BONDING

TOTAL PRICE $310,900
001

WRI PM

AARON 

LEONARD

 JOB NAME

CR DESCRIPTION:

N/A

WRI CR #

GC COP #

PVC Roofing Materials

COUNTY

KING

WAYNE'S ROOFING,INC.
PO Box 2287

Sumner, WA 98390

M
A

T
E

R
IA

L
S

L
A

B
O

R
E

Q
U

IP
S

U
B

BREAKDOWN
OF COST

Tukwila - CR 6/13/2022,  9:50 AM

DRAFT

22



DRAFT

23



DRAFT

24



DRAFT

25



DRAFT

26



DRAFT

27



DRAFT

28



DRAFT

29



DRAFT

30



DRAFT

31



DRAFT

32



DRAFT

33




